



2017-2018 Tuition Fee Schedule

With Family Boarding

Grade	Tuition* ¹
8-10	\$36,640
11-12	\$38,880

NO Family Boarding

Grade	Tuition
JK3 3 - 1/2 Days	\$ 10,090
JK4 5 - 1/2 Days	\$ 12,840
JK 3 Full Days	\$ 15,610
JK 5 Full Days	\$ 19,050
Kindergarten	\$ 22,340
PYP	\$ 24,060
MYP	\$ 27,440
DP	\$ 29,680

Additional fees not covered in tuition

Aspengrove School understands the importance of understanding the full cost of our school program. Therefore, outlined below are fees charged in addition to the tuition stated above. Each of these items varies based on either teacher planning or student choice that may not be known at the time of invoicing. Each fee below outlines the choice involved and approximate time of invoicing. For Family Boarding students, a \$2,000 incidentals deposit will be added to the invoice to cover additional fees and charges not billed at the same time as tuition. Any balance of the deposit will be settled at the end of the school year with any unused portions being refunded to the student.

Field Trip costs	Junior Kindergarten to Grade 5 Range from \$50 ² to \$150 ² per student for the year, based on teacher planning and unit of inquiry focus. These expenses are billed at the same time as tuition invoicing.
Outdoor education and leadership trips	Grade 5 to 11 students only Range from \$350 ² -\$700 ² for the year, depending on grade enrolled and program trip planned. These expenses are billed at the same time as tuition invoicing.
Exploratory Fees	Grade 5 to 10 students only Range from \$0 ² to \$150 ² for each of the 3 terms, depending on student choice. These expenses are billed each term in October, January and May.
Music Rental	Grade 5 to 10 students only Range from \$160 ² to \$220 ² per year, depending on participation and instrument. Billing occurs at the beginning of each Term in October, January and May or annually at the beginning of the school year.
Uniforms	Uniform items are available and ordered through Cambridge Uniforms. Uniform requirements will vary by grade and individual. Uniform costs are estimated at be approximately \$500 ² - \$1,000 ² per student, subject to choice on quantity. http://www.cambridgeuniforms.com/
Special Event costs	Some students may be invited to attend various festivals, competitions and tournaments as part of extracurricular events chosen by students. Travel and registration fees vary for these events. Fees, in excess of funding available, will be billed back to the student as incurred.

¹ *Includes tuition fees and family boarding fees of \$9,200 for a 10 month period.

² Figures are approximate and actuals may differ.



Health insurance	Mandatory for all international students, unless proof of alternative insurance can be provided. These expenses are billed at the same time as tuition invoicing, if health insurance is required. Premium: \$550 per individual insured per year
English Language Learning (ELL) support	If required, this support is charged at a rate of \$6,650 per year for three hours per week of support. Additional support will be billed at \$50 per hour.

Payment types

Fees may be paid by:

1. Cash
2. Money order or bank draft, made out to “Central Island Independent School Society”³
3. Flywire, a new online payment solution for international families. This method allows the international family to pay in their home currency, enjoy low exchange rates and track your payment.

Step one: go to www.flywire.com to initiate the transfer

Step two: transfer the funds from your home bank to flywire as directed by flywire

Step three: track your payment online at www.flywire.com

4. Wire

For complete wire details, contact the Director of Admissions or Finance@aspengroveschool.com.

Payment Terms

International student fees are due upon invoicing. If payment is not received within 30 days of invoicing, enrolment in the school will no longer be secured.

Payment, in full, must be received to initiate the enrolment confirmation process. Once payment is received, the student will be issued a confirmation of enrolment letter to be included in their student visa application.

Responsibility of payment and tuition refund policy

Our Enrolment Contract is a contract of obligation for the full school year and we require that it be signed annually by all parties responsible for the student’s fees. This contract is distributed to parents at the time of acceptance and during the re-registration period each year thereafter.

Upon signing the annual Enrolment Contract, submitting the appropriate non-refundable admission fee and paying tuition fees in full, a place is reserved for the enrolled student for the full academic year. This contractual obligation is unconditional and, at the later date of 30 days after the invoice date and the first business day in June, no portion of fees paid or outstanding will be refunded or concealed in the event of absence, withdrawal or dismissal from the school of any student, unless proof of a denial of the student’s study permit or visa is presented.

In the case the student is denied a visa or study permit or Aspengrove School is unable to secure a Family Boarding host, Aspengrove School will refund 100% any paid tuition fees, less the sum of both the application and admission fee, if applicable.

³Central Island Independent School Society operates under the name of “Aspengrove School”